BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ALGUNAS INC. DBA WOODLAND HILLS

PHARMACY, STEVEN A. LEVIN
PRESIDENT

20631 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 305

Woodland Hills, CA 91364

STEVEN A. LEVIN, Pharmacist-in-Charge

Original Permit No. PHY 50815
STEVEN A.LEVIN

22349 Algunas Road
Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 46443

Respondents.

Case No. 5704

OAH No. 2017050144

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on March 12, 2018,

It is so ORDERED on February 9, 2018.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A=

By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

MARC D, GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

GILLIAN B, FRIEDMAN

Deput g Attorney General

State Bar No, 169207
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
LLos Angeles, CA. 90013 /
Telephone: 8213) 269+6294
Facsimile; (213)897-2804
E-mail: Gillian, riedman@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complamanr

'BEFORE THE
" BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Original Permit No, PHY 50815

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: _ | Case No. 5704

ALGUNAS INC, DBA WOODLAND OAH No, 2017050144
HILLS PHARMACY, STEVEN A, LEVIN

PRESIDENT STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

20631 Ventura Blvd,, Ste, 305 7.
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 DISCIPLINARY ORDER

STEVEN A, LEVIN, Pharmacist-in- Charge

STEVEN A, LEVIN

22349 Algunas Road. .

Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Oviginal Pharmacist License No, RPH 46443

Respondenfs.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: ' -
| PARTIES
1, Virginia Herold (Complamant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Phermacy
(Board) She brought this action solely in her ot‘ﬁmal capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Gillian B, Friedman, Deputy

Attorney General,

. STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5704)
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2. Respondent Algunas Inc dba Woodland Hills Pharmacy with Steven A, Levin as
President and Responden‘t.Steven A, Levin Pharmacist in Charge (Respondents) are reﬁresented
in this proceeding by attorney Nogh Jussim, whose address is: Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP, 633
West Sth Street, 47th Floor, Los Angeles, California, 90071, Tel: 213-614-7326,

3, Onorabout February 1, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy issued Original Permit Number |

PHY 50815 to Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, with Steven A, Levin
as the President, Pharmaoist-in'»Charge; and 100% shareholder {Respopdent Pharmacy). The
Original Permit was in full force and effeot at all tlmes relevant to the charges brought herein and
will expire on February 1, 2018, unless renewed,

| 4, Or; or about August 13, 1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Original Pharmacist
License Number RPH 46443 to Steven A.lLevin (Respondent Levin), The Original Pharmacist
License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will
expire on December 31, 2018, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION

5, Accusation No, 5704 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending ageinst
Respondents.l The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respendents on February 23, 2017, Respondents timely filed their Notice of Defense
contesting the Accusation, A copy of Acousation No, 5704 is attached as exhibit A an.d'
incorporated herein by reference, |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

.charges and allegations in Accusation No, 3704, Respondents have also catefully read, fully

discussed with éounsel, and understand the effects of this Stipulated Setflement and Disciplinary
Order, | o

7. Respondents ate fully aware of thelr legal rights in this matter, including the rightto a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right o oopfront agd cross-examine
the witneases against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right

to the lssuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
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_ probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below,

transportation/ sale of marijuana in Long Beach, California; (b) a Consent Order with the Oregon

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the Callfornia Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,
8. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and

every right set forth above,

ULPABILITY -

9,  Respondents admit the truth of each and every charge and allegation iri Acousation
No, 5704, )

10, Respondents agree that Original Permit Number PHY 50815 and Original Pharmacist.
License Numbet RPH 46443 are subjeot to discipline and they agree to be bound by the Board's

1, Respondents further agree that they are subject to ac}ditionél diseipline by the Board
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4301 subdivision (n) due to out of state
discipline, - The circumstances are that on May 2, 2017, Respondents entered into an Agreed
Board Order #F-16-036 with the T.ex'as State Boatd of Pharmacy whereby Respondonts were
requited to pay an administrative penalty in the sum of $1,000 for failing to disclose In their
renewal of pharmacy license application the following: (a) the denial of Respondent Levin’s
reciprocity application for licensure as a pharmacist by the Alabama State Beard of Pharmacy on

Jarmary 25, 2015 based upon discipline by the California Board and & 1983 conviction for

State Board of Pharmacy on April 28, 2015 following Respondent Levin's application for
licensure as o Pharmacist, The Consent Order required Respondent Levin to pay 4 fine and
complete three hours of continuing education due to his érrest for tHe transpott/sale of marijuana;
and (¢) the denial of Respondent Pharmacy's nonresident pharmacy permit on September 3, 2015
with the South Carolina State Board of 'Pha,rmacy due to testimony received by that board from
Respondent Levin relating to the compounding of pain medications,

12, Respondents admit the truth of oach and gvery charée and allegation set forth in

paragraph 11 above,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5704).
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- Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or

‘Ine., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmaoy with Steven A, Levin as the Pregident,

CONTINGENCY
13, This stipulation shall be subject to appfoval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and seitlement, without notice to
or participation by Respc;ndent or its counsel, By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agress that tk_ley may not withdraw lts agreement or seek té reseind the stipulation prior to the |

time the Board considers and acts upon it, If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its |

effect, excopt for this paragraph, it shall be Inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by havinglconsidered this matter.

14, The patties understand and agree that Portable Document Fotmat (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Discipliﬁary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures‘ thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals, '

15, ‘This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the oofnplete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
Tt supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a °
writing executod by an authorized representative of each of the partles.

16, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, w'xthmln further notice or formal prooeeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER AGAINST ALGUNASINGC
DBA WOODLAND HILLS PHARMACY
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Permit Number PHY 50815 lssued to Algunas

Pharmaoist-in-Charge, and 100% shareholdet (Respondent Pharmacy) is vevoked. However, the

revocation is stayed and Respondent Phafmacy is placed on probation for four (4) years on the

4
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following terms and conditions.
1. Obey Al Laws |
' Respondent owner shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations, '

Respondent owner shall report any of the following ocourrences to the board, in writing,

within seventy-two (72) houts of such ocourrence!

[0 an arrest or Issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws .'

) aplea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal procesding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment

a conviction of any crime

AB_

[[] discipline, citation, ot other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s Pharmecy Permit or which is related to the practice of
pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtainiﬁg, handling or distributing, biliing, or
charging for any drug, device or dontrolled substance.

Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall bé considered & Violation of probation,

2 chbrt to the Board

Respondent owner shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by thé board

or its 'designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, respondent owner shall state in each reporf under penalty of perjury whether there
has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation, Fallure to submit timety

reports in a form as directed shall be constdered g violatlon of probation, Any period(s) of

. delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total perlod of probation,

“Moreover, if the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically

extended untll such time as the final report is made and aceepted by the board,
3,  Interview with the Board '
Upon receipt of reasonablo priorl notice, respondent owner shall appeat in person for

interviews with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determinéd by the

5

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5704)
i

sl

Ty e T R




O o0 ~J o wn Y [FS T ] E—

MNNNNHJ—‘D—‘H'—-"—‘!—‘HHH
gggg.@mwr—ao\omﬁmm&wwwo

board ot its designee, Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to
board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled inferviews with the board ot its
designee during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation,

4,  Cooperate with Board Staff |

Respondent owner shall cooperate with the board's inapection program and with the board's

monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of their

probation, Failure to cooperate shall be considered g violation of probation,
5, Reimbursement of Board Costs |

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent owner shall

| jointly and séverally with Respondent Lovin be responsible to pay to the Board its costs of

- jnvestigation and prosecution in the amount of $7870.50, Costs may be paid on a payment plan

approved in writing by the board, Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be
considered a violation of probation, '

The filing of bankruptey by respondent owner shall not relieve respondent of his
responsibility to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution,

6.  Probation Monitoring Costs |

Respondent owner shall pay any costs assoclated with probation monitoring as determined
by the board each and every year of lprobation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a
schedule as directed by the boatd or its designee, Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as
directed shall be considered a violation of probation,

7. Status of Liconse | |

Respondent owner shall, at all times while on probation, maintain current licensure with the
board, If respondent owner submits an application to the board, é,nd the application is approved,
for & change of location, change of permit or change of ownership, the board shall retain
continuing jurisdiction over the license, and the respondent shall rerain on prlobation as
determined by the board, Failute to maintain current licensure shall be consideted a violation of
probation,

If respondent owner's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law ot otherwlse at any

6.
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renewal license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is

' accepted, Respondent owner shall further submit a completed Discontinuance of Business form

identifies one or more area pharmacies capable of taking up the patients' care, and by cooperating

hIE outstanding, or for whom the pharmacy hag filled a prescrlpuon within the preceding sixty (60)

time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof or otherwise, upon renewal
or rcapﬁ]ication respondent owner's license shall be subject to all terms énd conditions of this
probation not previously satisfled,

8, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Foilow ng the effective date of this declsion, should respondent owner discontinue
business, respondent owner may tender the premises license to the board for surrender, The
board or its designeo shall have the diseretion whether to gra'n‘t the request for surfender or take
any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable, Upon i“ormal acceptance of the éﬁrrend_er_of
the license, reSpondeﬁt will no fonger be subject to the terms and conditions of probation,

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent owner shall rel'inquish the premises wail and

according to board guldelines and shall notify the board of the records inventory transfer,
Respondent owner shall also, by the effective date of this decision, arrange for the
continuation of care for ongoing patients of the pharmacy by, at minimum, providing a written

notlee to ongoing paticnts that specifies the anticipated closing date of the pharmacy and that

as may be necessary in the transfer of records or prescripﬁons for ongoing patients, - Within five
days of its provision to the pharmacy'é ongoing patients, Respondent owner shall provide a copy
of the witfen notice fo the board, For the purposes of this provision, "ongoing patients" meang

thosc patients for whom the pharmacy has on file a presotiption with one or more refills

days, _ ‘

'Respondent owner may not apply for any new licensure from the board for three (3) years
from the effective date of the surrender, Respondent owner shall meet all requirements applicable
to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submittpd to the board, |

Respondent owner further stipulates that he or she shall rleimburse the board for its costs of

investigation and prosecution prior to the acceptance of the surrender,

7
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§. Notice to Employecs _

. Refspondent owner shall, upon ot before the effective date of this decision, ensure that all
employees Involved in permit operations are made aware of all the terms and conditions of
probation, sither by posting a notice of the terms and conditions, circulating such notice, or both,
If the notloe required by this provision is posted, it shall be posted in a prominent place and shall
remain posted throughbut the probation period. Respondent owner shall ensure that any
employees hired or used after the effective date qf this deoision are made aware of the terms and
conditions of probation by posting a nqtiée, ciroulating a notice, or both, Additionally,
respondent, owner shall submit written: notification to the board, Within fifteen (15} days of the
effective date of this decision, that this term has been satisfied. Failure té submit such
notification to the board shall be congidered a violation of probation, |

"Employees" as used in this provision includes all full-time, part-time,

volunteer, temporary and relief employees and independent contractors employed or

hired at any time during probation, |

10, Owners and Officers: Knowledge of the Law

Respondent shall provide, within thirty (30) days after tﬁe effective date of this declsion,
signed and dated statements from its owners, including any owner or holder of ten percent (10%)
or more ofthe interest in respondent ot respondent’s stock, and ahy officer, statiné under penalty
of petjury that said individua}s have read and are familiar with state and federal la'vlvs anél
regulations governing the practice of pharmacy. The failure to timely provide said statements
under penalty of perjury shall be considered a violation of probation,

1. Posted Notice of Probation

Respondent owner shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a
place conspicuous and readable to thé public, The probation notice shall remain posted duting
the entire period ofprobation. |

Respoﬁdent owner shall not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduect or make any
statement which is intended to mislead or is likely to have the effect of milsleading any patient,

oustomer, member of the publio, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation

8
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order that was stayed, Notlce and opporfunity to be heard are not required for those provisions

‘probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be

'decision.‘The Consultant must have compounding expgriencé. Respondent shall not be a

of the licensed entity,
 Failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of probation,
12, Violation of Probation '

If a respondent owner has not complied with any tetm or condition of probation, the board
shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent license, and probation shall be automatically
extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as _
deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to torminate
probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. .

If respondent owher violates probation in any resi)eot, the board, after giving respondent

ownet notioe and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary

stating that & violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of

the license, Ifa petition to revoke probation or an aceusation is filed against respondent during

automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided,
13, Completion of Probatioh : |
. Upon written notice by the board or ifs designee indicating successful completion of
probation, respondent license will be fully restored, '
" 14, Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-In~-Charge
If during the period of probation Respondent Levin serves os & pharmacist-in-charge,
Respondenf Pharmacy shall retain an independent consultant' at its own expense who shall be
responsible for reviewing pharmacy operetions on a monthly basis for compliance by respondent
with state and federal laws and regulatioﬁs gaverning the practice of pharmacy and for
compliance by respondent with the o-bligations of a pharmaclst-in-charge, The consultant shall be
a pharmacist licensed by and not on probation with the board and whose name shall be submitied

to the board or its designee, for prior approval, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this

pharmacist-in-charge at more than one pharmacy, Failure to timely retain, seek approval of, or®

9
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ensure timely reporting by the consultant shall be considered a violation of probation,
During the petlod of probation, the board or its designee retains the disoretion to reduce the
frequency of the pharmacist consultant’s review of Respondent Pharmacy's operations,

15, Remedial Education

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this decision, tespondent shall submit to the

boatrd or its designes, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to
compounding for all pharmacy staff involved in compounding'! The program of remedial
education shall consist of at least six (6) hours and shall be completed within six months lof
probation at respondent's own expense.' All remedial eduoatlon shall be in addition to, and shall
not be credited toward, continuing education (CB) courses used for license renewal purpose‘s..

Failure to timely‘submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a
violation of probation, The pefiod of prabation will be automatically extended until such
remeglial education is sucoessfully completed and written proof, in a form aceeptable to the board,
is provided to the board or its desiénee._ |

Following the completion of each course, the board or its designee may roquire pharmacy

staff of the respondent, at respondent pharmacy’s expense to take an approved examination fo test '

the respondent's knowledge of the course, If the pharmacy staff does not achieve a passing score
on the examination, this failure shall be cénsidercd a violation of probation. Any such |
examination failure shall require respondent to téke another coursé approved by the board in the
same subject e.trea.

DISCIPLINARY ORDER AGAINST PHARMACIST STEVEN A, LEVIN

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Pharmacist License Number RPH 46443 to

Steven A, Levin (Respondent Levin) s revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and

|| Respondent Levin is placed on probation for four (4) years on the following terms and conditions,

16, Obey All Laws |

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent shall report any of the followlng occurrences to the board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hiours of such oogurtence;

10
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’ an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal fdoq and drug laws, or state and féderal controlled
substances laws

»  apleaof guilty or nolo contendre in any state ;31* federal criminal proceeding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment '

+  aconviction of any crime

. discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s Pharmaoy license or which is related to the practice of
pharmaoy ot the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, at charging
for any drug, device or controlled substance.

Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation,

17, Roport to the Board

Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on'a schedule as-directed by the board or its

désignee. The report shall be made eithet in person or in Writing, as directed. Among other

requirements, respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has

~been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation, Fuilure to submit timely reports

in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation, Any perlod(s) of delinquency
in submission of reports'as directed may be added to the total period of probation, Moreover, if
the final probation report is not made as directed, probatxon shall be automatically extended until
suoh time as the final report Is made and accepted by the board.

18, Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its
designee. Failure to appear for any soheciuled interview without prior notification to board staff,
or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of'probation.
" '
i
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'res'pondent underteking any new employment, respondent shall cause their direct supervisor,

"individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 5704, and terms and conditions imposed

supervizor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board,

service, respondent shall cause their dircet supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to

19,. Cooperate with Boarﬁ Staff |

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's
monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of their
probation, Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. |

20, Continuing Education

Respondent shall provide e\fidenoe of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a
phatmacist as directed by the board or its designee,

21, N oticé to Employers '

During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 5704 and the terms, conditions and restriotions imposed
on respondent by the decision, as follows;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decislon, and within fifteen (15) days of

pharmacist-in-charge (Including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent’s

tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed
thereby, It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure that their employet(s) and/or

If tespondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify their direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner at every entity
licenised by the board of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 5704 in advance
of the respondent commencing work af each licensed entity, A record of this notification must be
provided to the board upon request. '

F‘urthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen

tl 5) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment
report to the board in writing acknowledging that they has read the decision in case number 5704

12
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and the terms and canditions imposed thereby, It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure
that their employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board,
Failure to timely nofif‘y present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the board shall be considered s violation of
probation, | |
- "Employment" within the meaning of‘t}'u's provision shall include any full-time,
part-fime, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmaclst or any
~ position for which a pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employrhent,

whether the respondent is an employee, independent contractor or volunteer,

22, No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant

During the period of probation, respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, be the
pharmacist-in-charge or designated represcntative;in-e'harge of any entity licensed by the board
other than Algynas Iné., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy nor setve as a consultant,
unless otherwise specified in this order, Assumption of any such unauthorized supervision
responsibilities shall be considered a violation of probation,

23, Reimbursemeﬁt of Board Costs '

As a condition precedent to successful complétion of probat‘ion, Respondent Levin shall
pay to the board'its costs of investigation and prosecution In the amount of $7,870,50,
Respondent Levin shall be jointly.and severally responsible for payment of costs with Respondent
Pharmacy, Costs may be paid on a payf.nen‘t plan approved in writing by the board.

* Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of
Iirobation. |

The filing of bankruptey by respondent shall not relieve respondent of his responsibility to
reimburse the boa}rd its costs of investigation and 'proseou-tion.

24, Probation Menitoring Costy .

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the
board each and every year of probatlon, Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as

13
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directed by the board or its designee, Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall
be considered a violation of probation,

25, Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current license with
the board, includirig 'a.ny period duting which suspension or probation is tolled, Failure to
maintaln an active, cutrent license slha.II be considered a violation of probation,

If respondent’s license expires or is cancelled by operatiofl of law or otherwise at any time
during the petiod of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon
renewal or reapj:lioation respondent’s license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this
probation not previously satisfied, '

26, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to
retirement ot health, o‘r-be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, .
respondent may tender their Heense to the board for surrender, The board or its designee shall
have the discretion whether to grant the reéuest for surrender or take any other actioﬁ it deems
appropriate and reasonable, Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent

will no longer be subjeot to the terms and conditions of probation, This surrender constitutes a

record of discipline and shall become a part of the respondent’s license history with the board,

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respendent shall relinquish their ﬁockat and wall license -

to, the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted,
Respondent may not reapply for any license from the board for three (3) yeats from the effective
date of the surrender, 'Respondent shall meet all requirements applioabie to the license sought as
of the date the application for that Hicense is submitted to the board, including any outstanding

costs.

27, NMotification of a Change in Name, Resideﬁce Address, Mailing Address or
Employment ' S

Respondent shall notify the board in wrlting within ten (10) days of any change of

employment, Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new
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employer, the name of the supervisor and’ owner, and the work schedule if known, Respondent
stinll further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, resic{ence
address, mailing address, o'r phone number, .

Failure to timely notify the board of any change ih employet(s), name(s), address(es), o
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation, |

28, Tolling of Probation

Except during periods of suspensibn, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be
émployed as & pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month, Any
month during Whioh this miﬂimum is not mot shall toll the period of probation, ie., the period of
probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is not met,
During any such perlod of tolling of probation, respondent must nonetheless comply with all
terms and conditlons of probation,

Should respondent, regardless of reéidenéy, for any reason (including vacation) cease
practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,
respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice, and
must further notify the board in v\;riting within ten (10) days of the réstunption of practice, Any
failu‘re to provide such notiﬁ,cation(s)l shall be considered a violation of probation,

It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
provigions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months,

"Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during 'whicﬁ respondent is

not practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and

Professions Code section 4000 et seq, "Resumption of practice™ means any calendar

month during which respondent is pradticing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a

pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et 8eq,

29, Violation of Probation

If a respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall

“have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be éxtended, until
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all torms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed
appropriate to treat the fallure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and
to impose the penaity that was stayed,

If respondent violates probation in any respect, tﬁe board, after giving respondent notice
and-an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that
was stayed, Notice and opportunity to. be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a
violation thereof may load to automatic termination of the stay and/or revoeation of the cense, If
a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the
board shall have continuing jurisdietion and the period of probation shall be automatically |
extended untl! the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard‘a.nci decided,

.30, Completion of Probation

Upon written notice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of
probation, respondent's ficense will be fully restored,

31, Restricted Practice

Respondent shall be restrioted from the practice of pharmacy compounding until he has
satisfactorily completed a Board approved remedial cormpounding course (Live attendance |
required course) and must do so within one year of the effective date, Respondent must complete
at least six (6) hours of compounding related courses prior to resuming compoundirig activities,
Respondent shall submit proof satisfactory to the board of compliance with this term of probation,

32,  Community Services Program

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the |

board or its designee, for prior approval, & community service program in which respondent shall

provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable facility or |’

agency for at least thirty-two (32) hours per year within one year of the effective date,” Within

thirty (30) days of board approval thereof, respondent shall submit decumentation to the board

demonstrating commencement of the community service program, A record of this notification

must be provided to the board upon request. Respondent shall report on progress with the

community service program in the quarterly reports, Failure to imely submit, commence, or
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comply with the program shall be considered a violation of probation,

33, Remedial Education ' ,

. Within sixty (60), days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the
board or ity designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to
compounding, The progrém of remedial education shall consist of at least six (6) hours, which
shall be completed yearly at respondent's own expense. At least 50%'0f the training must be in
person training, All remedial education shall‘be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward,
continuing education (CE) courses used for license renewal purposes, _

Failure 0 timely submit or co;nplete the approved remedial education shall be considered a
violation of probation, The period of proba‘pion will be automatically extended until sugh
remedial education Is successfully completed and written proof, in & form acceptable to the board,
is provided to the board or its designee, '

Following the completion of each course, the board or its designee may require the
respondent, &t fheir own expense, to take an approved examination to test the respondent's L
knowledge ofthe coutse. If the respondent does not achieve é passing score on tﬁe examination, |
this failure shall be considered a violation'of ﬁrobation. Any such examination failure shall
require resﬁondent 10 take another course approved by the board in the same subject atea,

Respondent shall be restricted from the practice of compounding until the initial six 6
hours of reme@ial education program has been successfully completed,

34, No Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor serve as 8
manager, administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any additional
business, firm, partnership, or cotporation licensed by the board. If respondent currently owns or
has any legal or benefiolal interest in, or serves as a manager, administrator, member, officer, |
difector, trustee, assocfate, ot partnér of any businc;ss, firm, partnership, or corporation currently
or hereinafter licensed by the board, respondent may continue to serve in such capacity or hold
that inferest, but onty to the extent of that positioh or interest as of the effeotive date of this

deolsion, Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of probation,
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35, Ethjes Course

Within sixty (60) oallendar days of the effective date of this declsion, respondent shall enrol]
in & course in ethics, at respondent’s expense, approved in advance by the boatd o its designee,
Failure to initiate the course during the first year of probation, and complete it within the second
year of probation, is a violation-of probation,

" Respondent shall submit a certificate of completion to the board or its desighee within five
days afler completing the course,
| . ACCEPTANCE .

I'have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

discussed it with my attorney, Noah Jussim, Esq., Hinshaw & (éulbertson LLP, Tunderstand the

| stipulation and the effect it will haye on my Pharmacy Permit, I enter into this Stipulated

Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be
bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy,

-~ _/( :
STEVEN A. LEVIN,
President & Pharmacist in Charge

ALGUNAS INC DBA WOODLAND HILLS
PHARMACY, Respondent

DATED: I\ /?/ 7]

T have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Otder and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Noah Jussim, Esq,, Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP, Tundetstand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Permit, I enter into this Stipulated
Settlement and f)isciplinary Order voluntarily, knoWing!y, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

paress /310 %ﬂ( 4\,

STEVEN A, LEVIN
Respondent
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I have read and fully disoussed with Respondents Algunas Ine dba Woodland Hills

Pharmacy with Steven A. Levin as President, Pharmacist in Charge and Steven A, Levin,

Pharmacist the terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated

Settlement and Disciplinary Order, I approve ifs form and content, '

DATED: _j[3/17

| .

NoalyfJussim, Esq,
Hinghaw & Culbertson LLP
Attorneys for Respondent

ENDORSEMIENT

The foregoing Stipulated Seftlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy, »

Dated:

| 3}

LA2016500082

12868526, doc

Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA |

Attorney General of California
MARC D, GREENBAUM -
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

| (GILLIAN E, FRIEDMAN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complatnant
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ZACHARY T. FANSELOW
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 274129
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2562
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5704

ALGUNAS INC. DBA WOODLAND
HILLS PHARMACY, STEVEN A. LEVIN
PRESIDENT ACCUSATION
20631 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 305

Woodland Hills, CA 91364

STEVEN A. LEVIN, Pharmacist-in-Charge

Original Permit No. PHY 50815

STEVEN A. LEVIN

22349 Algunas Road

Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 46443

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (“Complainant’) brings this Acéusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affaits.

2. Onor about February 1, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy issued Original Permit Number
PHY 50815 to Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, with Steven A. Levin
as the President, Pharmacist-in-Charge, and 100% shareholder (“Respondent Pharmacy™). Thé
Original Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and
will expire on February 1, 2018, unless renewed.

|
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3. Onor about August 13, 1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Original Pharmacist
License Number RPH 46443 to Steven A. Levin (“Respondent Levin”). The Original Pharmacist
License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will
expire on December 31, 2018, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4, This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
Affairs (“Board”), under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

5. Section 4300 provides, in pertinent part, that every license issued by the Board is
subject to discipline, including suspension or revocation.

6.  Section 4300.1 states:

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placemént of a license
on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board
of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary
proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license,"

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Section 4022 states:

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in
humans or animals, and includes the following:

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without
prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import.

"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale
by or on the order of a ' " "Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled
in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device.

8. Section 4036,5 states: “Pharmacist-in-charge” means a pharmacist proposed by a

pharmacy and approved by the board as the supervisor or manager responsible for ensﬁring the

2
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pharmacy's compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of
pharmacy.”
9.  Section 4169 states, in pertinent part:

“(a) A person or entity shall not do any of the following:

(2) Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs that the person knew or reasonably
should have known were adulterated, as set forth in Article 2 (commencing with Section 111250)
of Chapter 6 of Part 5 of Division 104 of the Health and Safety Code.”

10,  Section 4301 states, in pertinent part:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has been issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is

not limited to, any of the following:

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable
federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.”

11.  Section 4307 states, in pertinent part:

"(a) Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been revoked or is
under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it was under suspension, or
who has been a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of
any partnership, corporation, firm, or association whose application fof a license has been denied
or revoked, is under suspension or has been placed on probation; and while acting as the mémager,
administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge of or

knowingly participated in any conduct for which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or

3
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placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee as follows:

“(1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is placed on
probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five years.

“(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue until the license
is issued or reinstated.”

12, Section 4342 states:

“(a) The board may institute any action or actions as may be provided by law and that, in its
discretion, are necessary, to prevent the sale of pharmaceutical preparations and drugs that do not
conform to the standard and tests as to quality and strength, provided in the latest edition of the
United States Pharmacopoeia or the National Formulary, or that violate any provision of the
Sherman Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Law (Part 5 (commencing with Section 109875) of Division
104 of the Health and Safety Code).

“(b) Any knowing or willful violation of any regulation adopted pursuant to Section 4006
shall be subject to punishment in the same manner as is provided in Sections 4321 and 4336.”

13.  Health and Safety Code section 1112835 states: “Any drug or device is adulterated if
its strength differs from, or its purity or quality is below, that which it is represented to possess.”

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

14, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.2, subdivision (j), states: “The
pharmacist performing or supervising compounding is responsible for the proper preparation,
labeling, storage, and delivery of the compounded drug preparation.”

COST RECOVERY

15.  Section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the administrative
law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing
act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the
case.

/17
111
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DANGEROUS DRUGS

16.  Amphotericin, brand names AmBisome, Fungizone, and Amphocin, is a dangerous
drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

17. On or about November 28, 2014, the Board received a complaint from S.C. regarding
her preseription for amphotericin filled at Respondent Pharmacy. In her complaint, S.C. alleged
that after she moved to Hawaii, it took five days for her amphotericin prescription to arrive from
Respondent Pharmacy and the amphotericin was shipped without ice. Within three days of taking
the amphotericin, S.C. alleged that she had trouble breathing. S.C. notified Respondent Ievin but
contimed to have problems properly recei\}ing the medication. S.C. alleged that a shipment of
amphotericin she received in June was again shipped without ice and did not work, and another
shipment of amphotericin she received in November was shipped with no ice and did not work,
causing her to have difficulty breathing. S.C. then submitted her complaint to the Board.

18. Onor about May 11, 2015, a Board inspector petformed a complaint investigation at
Respondent Pharmacy. Respondent Levin was present during the investigation and told the
Board inspector the amphotericin solution was compounded at the pharfnacy, that it was not
shipped with ice, but included instructions to be refrigerated upon arrival

19. During the investigation at Respondent Pharmacy, the Board inspector inspected the
pharmacy’s refrigerator and found a compounded preparation of amphotericin that was packaged
in a plastic opaque bottle and not protected from light. The master formula for amphotericin
requires that the compounded medication be refrigerated and protected from light. At the
conclusion of the investigation, the board inspector requested that Respondent Levin provide a
copy of laboratory testing results for the compounded amphotericin within fourteen days.

20.  On or about May 18, 2015, the Board inspecior spoke with Respondent Levin who
stated that he received laboratory test results for the compounded amphotericin, but that the
compounded amphotericin had only a sixty (60) percent potency. Potency range must be within

plus or minus ten (10) percent of the expected potency to be acceptable. Respondent Levin stated

5
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that he would revise his policies and procedures for preparing amphotericin and obtain additional
laboratory results.

21. On or about May 28, 2015, Respondent Levin faxed the Board inspector a written
statement, wherein Respondent Levin admitted that after reviewing the master formula, he
realized he made an error in obtaining sotubility by heating the amphotericin solution instead of
using a cold preparation process. Over the next month, Respondent Levin compounded
additional amphotericin, with solution potency ranging from 83.3% to 125%. Respondent Levin
was instructed to continue testing his samples to assure his master formula was reliable and to
determine appropriate beyond use dating prior to dispensing the compound.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Sale of Adulterated Dangerous Drugs)

22.  Respondent Pharmacy and Respondent Levin (collectively, Respondents™) are subject
to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivisions (j), and (0), in conjunction with section
4169, subdivision (a)(2), and Health and Safety Code section 111285 in that Respondents sold
adulterated dangerous drugs that did not conform to standards and tests as to quality and strength.
The potency of the dangerous drugs sold by Respondents also deviated well outside of the
acceptable range for the medication.

23.  The circumstances of the violation include that between January 15, 2014, and May 8,
2015, Respondents dispensed at least 249 prescriptions of amphotericin that were found to be
adulterated and lacking in potency. During the Board’s inspection of Respondent Pharmacy on
May 11, 2015, it was revealed that Respondents compounded amphotericin using incorrect
procedures, including using a hot plate instead of a cold plate and that the final amphotericin
preparation was packaged in a plastic polypropylene container which resulted in polymer
degradation and caused the amphotericin to fail to meet its stated quality and strength.
Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations contained in paragraphs
17 through 21, as though set forth fully.

Iy
Iy

6

(ALGUNAS INC. DBA WOODLAND HILLS PHARMACY; STEVEN A, LEVIN) ACCUSATION




0~ h L R W b

D

10
i
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
- 22
23
2

25
26,

27
28

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Properly Store and Deliver Compounded Medication)

24, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (o), in
conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.2, subdivision (j), in that
Respondents failed to properly store and deliver compounded amphotericin,

25, The circumstances of the violation include that between January 15, 2014, and May 8,
2015, Respondents dispensed at least 249 prescriptions of amphotericin that had not been
properly stored and delivered. Respondent Pharmacy’s master formula for the amphotericin
solution required that the compounded medication be refrigerated and protected from light.
However, the compounded medication was not packaged in a light sensitive container and was
shipped without proper refrigeration. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates,
the allegations contained in paragraphs 17 through 21, as though set forth fully.

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

26.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Levin,
Complainant alleges the following:

a.  Onorabout January 4, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy issued Respondent Ievin
Citation Number CI 2011 50850, with a $4,000.00 fine. Respondent Levin complied with the
citation and it is final. The citation alleged the following violations:

b.  Respondent Levin, during a pharmacy Board inspection, failed to provide a written
copy of the pharmacy’s pharmacy technician job description and policies and procedures in
violation of California Code of Regulations, title.16, section 1793.7, subdivision (d).

¢.  Respondent Levin, during a pharmacy Board inspection, failed to provide a written
copy of the pharmacy’s theft and impairment policies and procedures in violation of section 4104,
subdivisions (a) and (b).

d.  Respondent Levin allowed a clerk to transcribe new telephone prescriptions in
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1793.1, subdivision (a).

Iy
11/
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e.  Respondent Levin failed to complete a compounding self assessment prior to
allowing any drug product to be compounded in violation of California Code of Regulations, title
16, section 1735.2, subdivision (j).

£ Respondent Levin failed to keep records of compounded drug products in violation of
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.3, subdivision (a).

'8 Respondent Levin, during a pharmacy Board inspection, was found to have assigned
an expiration date to a final compounded product that was beyond the expiration date of
ingredients used to compound the product in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16,
section 1735.2, subdivision (h).

OTHER MATTERS

27, Pursuant to section-4307, if discipline is imposed on Original Permit Number PIY
50815 issued to Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, then Algunas Inc.,
doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, shall be prohibited fiom serving as a manager,
administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if
Original Permit Number PHY 50815 is placed on probation or until Original Permit Number
PHY 50815 is reinstated if the license 1is revoked.

28.  Pursuant to section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Original Permit Number PHY
50815 issued to Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, while Steven A.
Levin has been an officer and owner and had knowledge of, or knowingly participated in, any
conduct for which Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, was disciplined,
Steven A. Levin shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member,
officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Original Permit Number PITY
50815 is placed on probation or until Original Permit Number PHY 50815 is reinstated if the
license is revoked.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

Iy
8
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1. Revoking or suspending Original Permit Number PHY 50815, issued to Algunas Inc.,
doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, with Steven A. Levin as the President, Pharmacist-
in-Charge, and 100% shareholder;

2. Prohibiting Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, from serving
as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee
for five years if Original Permit Number PHY 50815 is placed on probation or until Original
Permit Number PHY 50815 is reinstated if Original Permit Number PHY 50815 issued to
Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, is revokea;

3. | Prohibiting Steven A. Levin from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Original Permit
Number PHY 5-08 15 is placed on probation or until Original Permit Number PHY 50815 is
reinstated if Original Permit Number PHY 50815 issued to Algunas Inc., doing business as
Woodland Hills Pharmacy, is revoked;

4. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacist License Number RPH 46443 to Steven
A. Levin,

5. Ordering Algunas Inc., doing business as Woodland Hills Pharmacy, and Steven A.
Levin to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of
this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,

6.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: ;2//3//7- Q‘—j(ww

VIRGINIA HEROLD

Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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